
 

 GLADSTONE CITY COMMISSION 
REGULAR MEETING 

  

City Hall Chambers – 1100 Delta Avenue 
 

July 08, 2024  

6:00 PM  

     
AGENDA 

  

CALL TO ORDER 

1. Invocation 

2. Pledge of Allegiance 

3. Roll Call 

PUBLIC HEARINGS 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

4. Awards Presentation 

CONFLICTS OF INTEREST 

CONSENT AGENDA 

5. Planning Commission Meeting Minutes of April 9, 2024 

6. DDA Regular Meeting Minutes of May 21, 2024 

7. City Commission Regular Meeting Minutes of June 24, 2024 

8. Payment of Bills 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

9. ATC Offer for Easement - Table to 7/22/2024 

NEW BUSINESS 

10. Wastewater Upgrades Request for Disbursement of Funds Draw #24. 

11. IBEW 906 Supervisory Union Contract 

12. PSO - Command Union Letter of Agreement - MERS 

13. POLC Officers Union Letter of Agreement - MERS 

14. Authorize City Clerk to Appoint Election Inspectors for August 6, 2024 State Primary 
Election 

CITY MANAGER'S REPORT 

CITY COMMISSION & COMMITTEE REPORTS 

BOARDS & COMMISSIONS REPORTS 

CITY COMMISSIONER COMMENTS 

CITY CLERK COMMENTS 

CLOSED SESSION 

ADJOURNMENT 
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The City of Gladstone will provide all necessary, reasonable aids and services, such as signers 
for the hearing impaired and audiotapes of printed materials being considered at the meeting to 
individuals with disabilities at the meeting/hearing upon five days notice to the City of Gladstone. 
Individuals with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids or services should contact the City of Gladstone 
by writing or calling City Hall at (906) 428-2311. 

Posted: 07-05-2024 

Kimberly Berry, MiPMC 
906-428-2311 

kberry@gladstonemi.gov 

 

RULES FOR PUBLIC COMMENT/ PUBLIC HEARINGS 

(Excerpt from City Commission Rules of Procedure Adopted: 11-25-2019 

A.        Public Comment / Public Hearings 

At regular and special meetings of the commission, individuals wishing to be heard may 
address the commission during the public comment/public hearing periods as set forth in 
the agenda under the following rules: 

                1.        Each speaker shall state name and address for the record. 

2.        Each speaker is limited to three (3) minutes of comment unless the 
presiding officer decides more time is necessary 

3.        Each speaker shall try to be concise and refrain from repeating comments 
already addressed by the commission. 

4.        Speakers who do not cease speaking when asked to do so will be deemed 
out of order and will not be allowed to address the commission again for the 
remainder of the meeting; continued disruption will warrant removal from the 
meeting. 

5.        The commission shall not decide issues that arise during public comment. 

6.        Speakers should address the commission through the presiding officer. 

7.        Commissioners and staff will not debate with the public. 

8.        Speakers will not verbally attack City Commissioners, City Staff or 
members of the public attending the meeting. Any such behavior will not be 
tolerated and any person presenting in this manner will be warned by the Mayor 
and shall be removed by Public Safety for noncompliance. 

9.        No vulgar or obscene language will be used by the speakers. 

10.        Any information the speaker wants to distribute to the Commission must 
first ask the Chair (Mayor) if they may present the Commission written comments 
at the meeting. 

11.        Speakers may not ask questions of the board during this time as the 
Commission or Staff will not address them during this public comment period. 
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City of Gladstone, MI 1100 Delta Avenue 
Gladstone, MI 49837 

www.gladstonemi.org MEETING TYPE 

STAFF REPORT 

Agenda Date: July 8, 2024 Eric Buckman, City 
Manager: 

 

Department: Public Safety Department Head Name: Ronald L. Robinson 

Presenter: Ronald L. Robinson Kim Berry, City Clerk:  

 

AGENDA ITEM TITLE: 
 
Awards Presentation 

 
BACKGROUND: 
 

1) In the early morning hours of May 30, 2024, PSO Dylan Nadeau-Enright was dispatched to a     
structure fire at New Dahn Rising Assisted Living. 

2) On arrival, within 2 minutes, PSO Nadeau-Enright observed flames coming from the southwest 
corner of the building; along with the back door & patio area. 

3) Due to the outstanding relationship with the Michigan State Police and Delta Counties excellent 
sharing of services, Michigan State Police Trooper Stephen Strom and Isaac Cooper also 
responded to assist PSO Nadeau-Enright. 

4) PSO Dylan Nadeau-Enright, Trooper Stephen Strom and Trooper Isaac Cooper were advised 5 
residents were still inside the residence: some with mobility issues. 

5) All three, without hesitation, entered the building and successfully rescued the 5 subjects. 
6) There is no doubt without their actions on this day, lives would have been lost. 
7) It’s a great honor to present the following Lifesaving awards to: 

 
PSO Dylan Nadeau-Enright, Trooper Stephen Strom and Trooper Isaac Cooper      

 
The above incident is another testament of the outstanding, and dedicated, service that all first 
responders provide daily.   

 
FISCAL EFFECT:  
 
None 
 
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION:   
 
Certificates 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
Present certificates & take photographs 

This form and any background material must be approved by the City Manager, then 

delivered to the City Clerk by 4:00 PM the Tuesday prior to the Commission Meeting. 
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                             Gladstone public safety department 

 

 

 

      In recognition to service rendered to the Gladstone Public Safety Department and the         

                               citizens of the City of Gladstone 

                                                                   Michigan State Police Trooper Stephen Strom 

This Lifesaving Award is hereby presented to Trooper Stephen Strom for his Bravery and 

heroic actions taken on May 30, 2024, that led to the saving of (5) lives, all who were 

trapped in a structure fire on Delta Avenue.  Your efforts proved exceptional in the 

performance of your duty and the Gladstone Public Safety department commends you for 

your professionalism. 

               6-18-2024                                                                                        

              Date                      Director of public safety   
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                             Gladstone public safety department 

 

 

 

      In recognition to service rendered to the Gladstone Public Safety Department and the         

                               citizens of the City of Gladstone 

                                                                   Michigan State Police Trooper Isaac Cooper 

This Lifesaving Award is hereby presented to Trooper Isaac Cooper for his Bravery and 

heroic actions taken on May 30, 2024, that led to the saving of (5) lives, all who were 

trapped in a structure fire on Delta Avenue.  Your efforts proved exceptional in the 

performance of your duty and the Gladstone Public Safety department commends you for 

your professionalism. 

               6-18-2024                                                                                        

              Date                      Director of public safety   
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                             Gladstone public safety department 

 

 

 

      In recognition to service rendered to the Gladstone Public Safety Department and the         

                               citizens of the City of Gladstone 

                                                                   Public Safety Officer Dylan Nadeau-Enright 

This Lifesaving Award is hereby presented to PSO Dylan Nadeau-Enright for his Bravery and 

heroic actions taken on May 30, 2024, that led to the saving of (5) lives, all who were 

trapped in a structure fire on Delta Avenue.  Your efforts proved exceptional in the 

performance of your duty as a public safety officer and the department commends you for 

your professionalism. 

               6-18-2024                                                                                        

              Date                      Director of public safety   
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 GLADSTONE PLANNING 
COMMISSION SPECIAL MEETING 

  

City Hall Chambers – 1100 Delta Avenue 
 

April 09, 2024  

5:00 PM  

A Regular Meeting of the Gladstone Planning Commission will be held on Tuesday, April 09, 
2024 at 5:00 PM hosted at City Hall Chambers – 1100 Delta Avenue. 

     
MINUTES 

  

CALL TO ORDER:  Commissioner Haulotte called the meeting was called to order at 5:00 PM. 
ROLL CALL:  Commissioners Present:  Haulotte, Woodworth, DeFiore & Leonard 
Commissioners Excused:  Strom, Butch, Noreus 

APPROVAL AND/OR CORRECTIONS OF: 

1. Regular Planning Minutes of March 5, 2024 

Motion by Commissioner Woodworth; seconded by Commissioner DeFiore to approve 
the Regular Meeting Minutes of March 5, 2024 & Regular Meeting Minutes of April 2, 2024.  
MOTION CARRIED 

ADDITIONS TO AGENDA:  Commissioner Haulotte added Regular Meeting Minutes of April 2, 
2024 to the agenda for approval. 

PUBLIC HEARINGS:  None 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

2. Master Plan Amendment 

Patricia West & Renée Barron reviewed the proposed changes to the Master Plan.  The process 
has taken almost two years to complete with the Planning Commission Sub-Committee and 
department heads.  The Commissions asked for clarification on a few categories and Patricia 
reviewed the timeline and next steps. 

 

Motion by Commission Leonards; seconded by Commissioner Woodworth to submit the 
proposed master plan amendment to the legislative body for review and comment.   

NEW BUSINESS:  None 

PUBLIC COMMENT:  None 

INFORMATION SHARING:  None 

COMMISSIONER COMMENTS:  None 

CITY CLERK COMMENTS:  None 

ADJOURNMENT:  Meeting adjourned at 5:25PM 
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 GLADSTONE DOWNTOWN 
DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

  

City Hall Chambers – 1100 Delta Avenue 
 

May 21, 2024  

8:00 AM  

     
MINUTES 

  

CALL TO ORDER 

Board Chair, Jay Bostwick, called the meeting to order at 8:00 AM ET.  

1. Roll Call 

PRESENT ABSENT 

Joe Thompson Nathan Neumier 

Daniel Becker  

Jacob Taylor  

Jay Bostwick  

Jason Lippens  

Kyle Closs  

Melissa Silta (Arrived at 8:02 AM)  

Robert LeDuc  

Staff Present: Eric Buckman, Wendy Taavala, & Patricia West 

PUBLIC COMMENT 
None. 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

2. Regular Meeting Minutes - April 16, 2024 

Motion made by Closs, seconded by LeDuc to approve the regular meeting minutes 
from April 16, 2024. 
Voting Yea:  Thompson, Becker, Taylor, Bostwick, Lippens, Closs, Silta, LeDuc 

MOTION CARRIED. 

FINANCIALS 

3. March Revenue & Expenditure Report 

A review of the year end March financials was provided. The 2023-2024 financials have 
not yet been audited. 

CONFLICTS OF INTEREST 

ADDITIONS TO THE AGENDA 
Agenda item number eight was amended to read "Digital Media Proposal" 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

4. North Shore Development 

City Manager, Eric Buckman, informed the board that he received an updated proposal 
from the developer on May 20, 2024.  
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5. Recommendation to Hire Farmers Market Coordinator | Marla Pryal 

Motion made by Closs, seconded by Silta to extend an offer to Marla Pryal to fulfill the 
Farmers Market Coordinator position for $17.00/hour. 
Voting Yea:  Thompson, Becker, Taylor, Bostwick, Lippens, Closs, Silta, LeDuc 

MOTION CARRIED. 

NEW BUSINESS 

6. DDA Board Member Term Expirations - Jay Bostwick & Robert LeDuc 

Motion made by Closs, seconded by Becker to recommend Jay Bostwick and Robert 
LeDuc to the mayor for reappointment to the Downtown Development Authority, subject 
to the approval by a majority vote of the members elect of the City Commission, with a 
new term expiration of May 2028. 
Voting Yea:  Thompson, Becker, Taylor, Bostwick, Lippens, Closs, Silta, LeDuc 

MOTION CARRIED. 

7. Code Enforcement Partnership Opportunities 

Code Enforcement Official, George Sailer, presented status updates on properties he is 
working on within the downtown. Two handouts were provided with before/after photos 
of properties.  

Code Enforcement covers a broad spectrum of violations, from significant 
safety/building code violations, so smaller infractions, such as unkept yards, signs in the 
boulevard, and improperly parked recreational vehicles.  

The Vision & Opportunity Subcommittee plans to consider partnership opportunities with 
Code Enforcement in the future.  

8. Orange Cat Digital Media Proposal 

Motion made by Closs, seconded by Silta to fund up to $4000 to enter a digital 
marketing contract in partnership with the City of Gladstone. The contract would be 
intended to renew form year to year, unless otherwise stated in writing by either party at 
least one month prior to the contract renewal date. 
Voting Yea:  Thompson, Becker, Taylor, Bostwick, Lippens, Closs, Silta, LeDuc 

MOTION CARRIED. 

CITY COMMENTS & REPORTS 

9. City Manager 

 Special Assessment: In lieu of the public notice sent out regarding the City 
Commission considering a special assessment to enter into Michigan Public Act 33 
of 1951, City Manager Eric Buckman presented an overview of the City of Gladstone 
Taxes, titled "Understanding your Tax Bill". This is the same presentation which was 
presented at the City Commission Meeting on 05/13/2024. 

 The Oaks: Manager Buckman also updated the board that he has been informed by 
the City of Gladstone's attorney that the issue with the Oaks is now resolved. 

 North Shore Development: As a follow-up to the North Shore Development, the 
City of Gladstone intends to build a North Shore Committee once an 
investor/developer has been secured, and DDA representation will be included on 
that committee.  

10. Community Development Director 

None. 

11. DDA Coordinator 
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 Facade Grant: Reminder that the facade grant application will go live at the end of 
the summer. 

 Farmers Market: 
o The first market of the season will be June 3rd 
o 14 Vendor Application as of 05/20/2024 
o Picnic Tables are assembled and down at the Market Square 

 Fee Schedule: The City of Gladstone reviews its fee schedule each June, so 
Patricia plans to review the DDA's existing fees to see if any changes should be 
recommended.  

 Historical Marker Signs: Patricia West recently met with Ann Jousma Miller to 
learn about the historical building marker signs she is working with a committee on. 
A map of the signs will be put up on the City of Gladstone website, and there may be 
future opportunity for the DDA to collaborate on this initiative.  

 New Businesses in the Downtown: There are two new businesses set to open 
downtown which Patricia West would like to connect with.  

o Superbloom Coffee 
o Saunders Point Brewing 

 Recreation Advisory Board Meeting: Patricia attended the Parks & Recreation 
Advisory Board Meeting on May 7, 2024 to discuss how the two boards could work 
together in the future.  

BOARD COMMENTS & REPORTS 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

The following individuals spoke under Public Comment: 

 Cathy Sjoquist, Recreation Advisory Board Member, spoke on beautification efforts 
around the City of Gladstone  

 Lisa Thomas, Owner of McCarthy's Maytag Laundry & Gladstone Laundromat, provided 
a handout and spoke on the need for a public restroom facility in the downtown. 

ADJOURNMENT 
Motion made by LeDuc, seconded by Silta to adjourn at 9:33 AM ET 
Voting Yea:  Thompson, Becker, Taylor, Bostwick, Lippens, Closs, Silta, LeDuc 
MOTION CARRIED. 
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 GLADSTONE CITY COMMISSION 
REGULAR MEETING 

  

City Hall Chambers – 1100 Delta Avenue 
 

June 24, 2024  

6:00 PM  

     
MINUTES 

  

Mayor Thompson called the meeting to order, Commissioner Pontius gave the Invocation 
followed by Pledge of Alliegence. 

Clerk Berry called the roll: 

PRESENT 
Mayor Joe Thompson 
Commissioner Judy Akkala 
Mayor Pro-Tem Brad Mantela 
Commissioner Robert Pontius 
 
ABSENT: None 

VACANCY: One 
 

The following individuals spoke under Public Comment: 

Mr. Dave Cowen, 1424 Wisconsin Avenue 

Mrs. Diane Weber, 325 Delta Avenue 

Mayor Joe Thompson informed the Commission members of the applicants for City Commission 
Vacancy that Mr. Roger Aho is his brother-in-law. 

The Commission declared this was not a conflict and Mayor Thompson should partcipate. 

Motion made by Commissioner Akkala, Seconded by Commissioner Pontius to approve the 
consent agenda as presented. 
 

Applicants for the vacant Commissioner seat present, Roger Aho, Teresa Evans, Brian Godfrey, 
Stephen O'Driscoll and Carolyn Povich.  Steve Kwarciany is out of the country and could not 
attend. 

 

Mayor Thompson invited each candidate to introduce themselves and Commissioners were able 
to ask questions. 

 

Commissioners then completed ranking sheets and submitted them to Clerk Berry to tally.  The 
results were as follows: 

#1 Rank - Stephen O'Driscoll 

# 2 Rank - Roger Aho, Scott Kwarciany and Carolyn Povich (three way tie) 

# 3 Rank - Brian Godfrey 

# 4 Rank - Teresa Evans 
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Gladstone City Commission Minutes 
June 24, 2024 6:00 PM 

Gladstone, MI 

 

 

 

Motion made by Commissioner Akkala, Seconded by Commissioner Pontius to appoint Mr. 
Stephen O'Driscoll to fill the Commissioner vacancy until November 2024. 

MOTION CARRIED 

 

Mr. Stephen O'Driscoll joined the City Commission and was sworn in by Clerk Kim Berry.   

 

Motion made by Mayor Pro-Tem Mantela, Seconded by Commissioner Akkala approved hiring 
Dorner Company and NMR to replace North Drain Valve and Actuator and amend the water 
budget in the amount of $22,305.00. 

MOTION CARRIED 

 

Motion made by Mayor Pro-Tem Mantela, Seconded by Commissioner Pontius to table the ATC 
Offer for Easement to Monday, July 8, 2024 regular meeting. 

MOTION CARRIED 

 

Motion made by Commissioner Akkala, Seconded by Mayor Thompson to approve Change 
Order No. 10 as recommended by C2AE Engineering for a net increase to the contract price of 
$9,082.00. 

MOTION CARRIED 
 

Motion by Mayor Pro-Tem Mantela, seconded by Commissioner O'Driscoll to approve the 
extension of the summer property tax due date to September 16, 2024 to coincide with the State 
of Michigan deadline. 

MOTION CARRIED 

 

Motion made by Mayor Thompson, Seconded by Commissioner Akkala to assess 
miscellaneous invoice and past due utility balances on the Summer 2024 property tax bills 
accordingly: 
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Gladstone City Commission Minutes 
June 24, 2024 6:00 PM 

Gladstone, MI 
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Gladstone City Commission Minutes 
June 24, 2024 6:00 PM 

Gladstone, MI 
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Gladstone City Commission Minutes 
June 24, 2024 6:00 PM 

Gladstone, MI 
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Gladstone City Commission Minutes 
June 24, 2024 6:00 PM 

Gladstone, MI 

MOTION CARRIED 

Manager Buckman reported on the following: 

Attended monthly EDC and DATA meeting  

Assessor Janice Frizzell and I met with our attorney for four upcoming tax tribunal cases 

Community Development Director and I met with Josh King regarding his property and status of 
the boat restaurant 

Public Safety Director Ron Robinson, Treasurer Vicki Schroeder and I met with Gladstone 
Superintendent of Schools Jay Kulburtis and staff regarding the School Resource Officer plans 
and contract 

I am learning the new BS & A payroll and invoice programs 

Clerk Berry apologized for not moving the camera to the City Commission applicants during 
their introductions.  She reported that ballots for the August election have not arrived yet but 
hopeful they will ship soon. 

There being no further business before the City Commission, Mayor Thompson adjourned the 
meeting at 7:39 PM. 

 

_______________________________ 

Mayor Joe Thomspon 

 

_______________________________ 

City Clerk Kimberly Berry 
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CITY OF GLADSTONE
Monthly Bills Over $5,000

July 8, 2024

Fund Description Amount
None

Total Bills Over $5,000 for Commission Approval -$               

**Not Budgeted

INFORMATION ONLY

June 2024 Accounts Payable  - Attached
June 2024 Payroll by Fund - Attached
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Check Date Check Vendor Name Amount

CHECK DATE 06/01/2024 - 06/30/2024
 

CHECK REGISTER FOR CITY OF GLADSTONE

Bank BAY 
06/01/2024 1146(E) U.S. BANK  EQUIPMENT FINANCE 192.04  
06/03/2024 79427 JANICE ANN FRIZZELL 3,291.67  
06/04/2024 1147(E) MICHIGAN DEPT OF TREASURY 14,086.50  
06/04/2024 1148(E) STATE OF MICHIGAN 10,269.32  
06/04/2024 79428 ADDISON OCCHIETTI 1,000.00  
06/04/2024 79429 CATHERINE SJOQUIST 54.95  
06/04/2024 79430 CDW GOVERNMENT 7,550.00  
06/04/2024 79431 CITY OF GLADSTONE 17,445.49  
06/04/2024 79432 D & L JANITORIAL SUPPLY INC. 117.49  
06/04/2024 79433 DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE CO. 782.62  
06/04/2024 79434 DELTA DOOR & DOCK 4,999.99  
06/04/2024 79435 GORDON FOOD SERVICE, INC. 439.52  
06/04/2024 79436 LEXIPOL, LLC 435.69  
06/04/2024 79437 MARK CHRISTOFF 2,330.00  
06/04/2024 79438 MEL'S LAWN, GARDEN & FEED 493.39  
06/04/2024 79439 MENARDS - ESCANABA 281.35  
06/04/2024 79440 MILAN SUPPLY COMPANY 244.66  
06/04/2024 79441 MILLER, CANFIELD, PADDOCK & S 7,325.00  
06/04/2024 79442 MR. TIRE 450.06  
06/04/2024 79443 NORTHERN LIGHTS SHEDS 376.30  
06/04/2024 79444 NU-WAY CLEANERS LAUNDRY & REN 21.75  
06/04/2024 79445 PARAGON LABORATORIES, INC. 82.00  
06/04/2024 79446 POMASL FIRE EQUIPMENT, INC. 257.01  
06/04/2024 79447 QUARRYSTONE, INC 175.00  
06/04/2024 79448 RICHARDS PRINTING INC. 52.76  
06/04/2024 79449 STANDARD ELECTRIC COMPANY 34.82  
06/04/2024 79450 STROPICH OIL CO. 5,939.80  
06/04/2024 79451 TRISTAN MOLINARI 1,000.00  
06/04/2024 79452 U.P. CONCRETE CO 30,000.00  
06/04/2024 79453 USA BLUE BOOK 198.70  
06/07/2024 79454 CITY OF GLADSTONE 65.00  
06/10/2024 1156(E) QUADIENT FINANCE USA, INC. 4,000.09  
06/12/2024 79455 BRIAN WALLEN 300.00  
06/12/2024 79456 HELAMAN SETH BROWN 400.00  
06/12/2024 79457 CINDY COLLINS 200.00  
06/13/2024 79477 DTE 18,028.00  
06/14/2024 1154(E) FICA, MEDICARE, FEDERAL 31,479.20  
06/14/2024 1155(E) NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT SOLUTIO 12.01  
06/14/2024 79472 ALERUS FINANCIAL 21,338.22  
06/14/2024 79473 IBEW LOCAL 876 175.43  
06/14/2024 79474 MATRIX TRUST COMPANY 2,078.27  
06/14/2024 79475 MICHIGAN STATE DISBURSEMENT U 199.31  
06/14/2024 79476 POLICE OFFICERS LABOR COUNCIL 212.00  
06/14/2024 79478 CITY OF GLADSTONE 87.97  
06/19/2024 79479 TROY RODMAN 40.20  
06/20/2024 1168(E) MICHIGAN CONFERENCE OF TEAMST 62,224.05  
06/20/2024 79480 3 BROTHERS LAWN & SNOW, LLC 468.00  
06/20/2024 79481 4 CONTROL, INC. 720.72  
06/20/2024 79482 A1 SPORT & WELD SUPPLY 57.85  
06/20/2024 79483 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS (CARQUEST) 2,060.93  
06/20/2024 79484 AFFORDABLE FUNERAL SUPPLY, LL 742.07  
06/20/2024 79485 AT & T 3,741.70  
06/20/2024 79486 BELL LUMBER & POLE 24,524.06  
06/20/2024 79487 BINK'S COCA-COLA BOTTLING CO 1,134.30  
06/20/2024 79488 CHATFIELD MACHINE 59.35  
06/20/2024 79489 COLEMAN ENGINEERING COMPANY 2,181.00  
06/20/2024 79490 COLLIGO GIS, INC. 1,639.00  
06/20/2024 79491 CORE & MAIN LP 4,873.98  
06/20/2024 79492 DELTA DISPOSAL 1,945.71  
06/20/2024 79493 DELTA SOLID WASTE MGMT AUTHOR 10,276.31  
06/20/2024 79494 DEROUIN'S AUTO BODY & COLLISI 1,965.85  
06/20/2024 79495 FASTENAL COMPANY 212.89  
06/20/2024 79496 GORDON FOOD SERVICE, INC. 418.20  
06/20/2024 79497 HAWKINS, INC. 9,593.23  
06/20/2024 79498 INFOSEND 1,738.91  
06/20/2024 79499 KEYNECTA INC. 11,200.00  
06/20/2024 79500 KRICK, LLC 9,500.00  
06/20/2024 79501 LARA-MPSC 2,608.12  
06/20/2024 79502 LITTLE BAY CONCRETE PRODUCTS 7,114.00  
06/20/2024 79503 MAPLERIDGE TOWNSHIP 5,499.90  
06/20/2024 79504 MARK CHRISTOFF 2,860.00  

Page: 1/207/05/2024 11:08 AM
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Check Date Check Vendor Name Amount

CHECK DATE 06/01/2024 - 06/30/2024
 

CHECK REGISTER FOR CITY OF GLADSTONE

Bank BAY 
06/20/2024 79505 MARK MALONEY 250.00  
06/20/2024 79506 MASONVILLE TOWNSHIP TREASURER 17,287.88  
06/20/2024 79507 MCCOY CONSTRUCTION & FORESTRY 19.41  
06/20/2024 79508 MEL'S LAWN, GARDEN & FEED 439.49  
06/20/2024 79509 MENARDS - ESCANABA 908.09  
06/20/2024 79510 MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL RISK MGMT 25,091.50  
06/20/2024 79511 MML WORKERS' COMP FUND 9,920.00  
06/20/2024 79512 NORWAY SPRINGS, INC. 30.85  
06/20/2024 79513 NU-WAY CLEANERS LAUNDRY & REN 155.00  
06/20/2024 79514 PARAGON LABORATORIES, INC. 1,143.00  
06/20/2024 79515 PARDEE APPRAISAL SERVICES, LL 5,000.00  
06/20/2024 79516 PAYMENTUS CORPORATION 3,022.80  
06/20/2024 79517 PLM LAKE & LAND MGMNT CORP. 2,323.00  
06/20/2024 79518 POMASL FIRE EQUIPMENT, INC. 7,920.20  
06/20/2024 79519 POWER LINE SUPPLY CO 547.85  
06/20/2024 79520 RACHELLE ST. JOHN 400.00  
06/20/2024 79521 RIVERSIDE AUTO SALES, INC. 200.00  
06/20/2024 79522 STAAB CONSTRUCTION CORPORATIO 547,729.00  
06/20/2024 79523 STANDARD ELECTRIC COMPANY 42.70  
06/20/2024 79524 STATE OF MICHIGAN 60.00  
06/20/2024 79525 THE SHERWIN WILLIAMS CO. 51.93  
06/20/2024 79526 THE UPS STORE 497.22  
06/20/2024 79527 TRUCK COUNTRY OF WISCONSIN 64.71  
06/20/2024 79528 TRUCK EQUIPMENT INC 142.73  
06/20/2024 79529 U.P. CONCRETE CO 80,000.00  
06/20/2024 79530 U.S. BANK  EQUIPMENT FINANCE 84.09  
06/20/2024 79531 WILLIAM JOHNSON 250.00  
06/20/2024 79532 WILLIAMS DISTRIBUTING CO 403.39  
06/24/2024 79533 CITY OF GLADSTONE 20.00  
06/26/2024 1169(E) VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS INC 13,883.28  
06/26/2024 1170(E) MERS 114,769.00  
06/26/2024 79534 CITY OF GLADSTONE 27.54  
06/26/2024 79535 ANTHONY MATTHEW EMMI 400.00  
06/27/2024 1174(E) AFLAC 883.16  
06/27/2024 79552 GEORGE SAILER 200.00  
06/28/2024 1171(E) FICA, MEDICARE, FEDERAL 29,561.72  
06/28/2024 1172(E) NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT SOLUTIO 12.01  
06/28/2024 1173(E) WPPI ENERGY 178,101.63  
06/28/2024 79553 ALERUS FINANCIAL 20,178.15  
06/28/2024 79554 IBEW LOCAL 876 217.82  
06/28/2024 79555 IBEW LOCAL UNION 906 210.08  
06/28/2024 79556 MATRIX TRUST COMPANY 2,078.27  
06/28/2024 79557 MICHIGAN STATE DISBURSEMENT U 199.31  
06/28/2024 79558 POLICE OFFICERS LABOR COUNCIL 212.00  
06/28/2024 79559 TEAMSTERS LOCAL #406 903.00  

Total of 116 Disbursements: 1,423,745.52 

Less 0 Void Checks: 0.00 
Total of 116 Checks: 1,423,745.52 

BAY TOTALS:

Page: 2/207/05/2024 11:08 AM
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Fund Item Amount

For Check Dates 06/01/2024 to 06/30/2024 

JOURNAL TOTALS BY FUND REPORT FOR CITY OF GLADSTONE

Totals For Fund: 203

Total Expenses: 2,126.87 

SOCSEC_ER 575.32 
MSA ER EXPENSE 344.69 
MEDICARE_ER 134.57 
DEFINED_COMP_11 1,072.29 
-- Expenses --

Total Deductions: 2,915.45 

TEAMSTERS 82.62 
SUPSUNIONDUES 8.86 
SOCSEC_EE 575.32 
SITW_MI 374.01 
MSAEESINGLE 27.55 
MSAEEFAMILY 12.18 
MERS457 55.80 
MEDICARE_EE 134.57 
HEALTHINSCONT 435.58 
FITW 913.73 
DPWSUPPHONE 2.77 
DEFINED_COMP_3 292.46 
-- Deductions --

Total Payroll: 11,881.70 
Net Payment: 6,839.38 
Gross Payment: 9,754.83 

Totals For Fund: 202

Total Expenses: 24,623.32 

SUI 17.45 
SOCSEC_ER 8,382.16 
MSA ER EXPENSE 2,527.16 
MEDICARE_ER 1,960.32 
EMPLOYER 457 686.54 
DEFINED_COMP_11 11,049.69 
-- Expenses --

Total Deductions: 39,871.66 

TREASPHONE 10.07 
TEAMSTERS 274.08 
SUPSUNIONDUES 85.50 
SOCSEC_EE 8,382.16 
SITW_MI 5,103.76 
PUBSAFPHONE 14.87 
PSUPRPHONE 10.07 
MSAEESINGLE 15.08 
MSAEEFAMILY 233.95 
MERS457 91.75 
MERS 457 ROTH % 228.30 
MEDICARE_EE 1,960.32 
HEALTHINSCONT 4,239.55 
FOP 424.00 
FOC 112.11 
FITW 11,218.53 
DPWSUPPHONE 5.79 
DEFINED_COMP_3 2,264.95 
DEFINED COMP 4% 998.07 
DC LOAN REPAY2 783.87 
DC LOAN REPAY 706.03 
CRCL_TST 2,305.71 
CLERKPHONE 10.07 
CDSUPHONE 10.07 
AFLAC_PRE 222.60 
AFLAC_AFTER 160.40 
-- Deductions --

Total Payroll: 166,565.23 
Net Payment: 102,070.25 
Gross Payment: 141,941.91 

Totals For Fund: 101

Page: 1/507/05/2024 11:10 AM
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Fund Item Amount

For Check Dates 06/01/2024 to 06/30/2024 

JOURNAL TOTALS BY FUND REPORT FOR CITY OF GLADSTONE

SUPSUNIONDUES 5.91 
SOCSEC_EE 352.56 
SITW_MI 214.11 
MSAEESINGLE 2.19 
MSAEEFAMILY 11.25 
MERS457 21.19 
MEDICARE_EE 82.47 
HEALTHINSCONT 265.42 
FOC 24.91 
FITW 302.01 
DPWSUPPHONE 1.51 
DEFINED_COMP_3 177.23 
DC LOAN REPAY2 25.85 
DC LOAN REPAY 13.70 
CRCL_TST 2.50 
AFLAC_PRE 6.69 
AFLAC_AFTER 4.41 
-- Deductions --

Total Payroll: 7,302.05 
Net Payment: 4,424.68 
Gross Payment: 6,000.56 

Totals For Fund: 540

Total Expenses: 111.40 

SOCSEC_ER 90.28 
MEDICARE_ER 21.12 
-- Expenses --

Total Deductions: 228.54 

SOCSEC_EE 90.28 
SITW_MI 61.88 
MEDICARE_EE 21.12 
FITW 55.26 
-- Deductions --

Total Payroll: 1,567.48 
Net Payment: 1,227.54 
Gross Payment: 1,456.08 

Totals For Fund: 248

Total Expenses: 1,693.36 

SUI 0.31 
SOCSEC_ER 471.40 
MSA ER EXPENSE 289.64 
MEDICARE_ER 110.25 
DEFINED_COMP_11 821.76 
-- Expenses --

Total Deductions: 2,978.73 

TEAMSTERS 73.53 
SUPSUNIONDUES 2.73 
SOCSEC_EE 471.40 
SITW_MI 299.55 
MSAEESINGLE 5.18 
MSAEEFAMILY 29.01 
MERS457 13.02 
MEDICARE_EE 110.25 
HEALTHINSCONT 337.27 
FOC 244.16 
FITW 731.82 
DEFINED_COMP_3 224.13 
DC LOAN REPAY2 253.33 
DC LOAN REPAY 134.28 
CRCL_TST 25.26 
AFLAC_PRE 19.84 
AFLAC_AFTER 3.97 
-- Deductions --

Total Payroll: 9,688.26 
Net Payment: 5,016.17 
Gross Payment: 7,994.90 

Page: 2/507/05/2024 11:10 AM
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Fund Item Amount

For Check Dates 06/01/2024 to 06/30/2024 

JOURNAL TOTALS BY FUND REPORT FOR CITY OF GLADSTONE

MSA ER EXPENSE 652.77 
MEDICARE_ER 362.47 
DEFINED_COMP_11 2,850.56 
-- Expenses --

Total Deductions: 8,827.41 

WATERSUPHONE 2.39 
USCM2284 4.21 
TEAMSTERS 216.87 
SUPSUNIONDUES 40.79 
SOCSEC_EE 1,549.89 
SITW_MI 980.65 
MSAEEFAMILY 156.29 
MERS457% 13.51 
MERS457 164.74 
MERS 457 ROTH 0.96 
MEDICARE_EE 362.47 
IBEW876UNION% 1.27 
HEALTHINSCONT 922.09 
FITW 2,539.12 
DEFINED_COMP_3 777.42 
CRCL_TST 1,036.87 
AFLAC_PRE 25.71 
AFLAC_AFTER 32.16 
-- Deductions --

Total Payroll: 31,646.45 
Net Payment: 17,403.35 
Gross Payment: 26,230.76 

Totals For Fund: 590

Total Expenses: 8,993.38 

SOCSEC_ER 2,753.43 
MSA ER EXPENSE 891.56 
MEDICARE_ER 643.97 
DEFINED_COMP_11 3,740.12 
DEFINED_COMP_10 964.30 
-- Expenses --

Total Deductions: 15,628.64 

TEAMSTERS 30.62 
SUPSUNIONDUES 37.64 
SOCSEC_EE 2,753.43 
SITW_MI 1,721.96 
MSAEEFAMILY 258.31 
MERS457% 1,766.77 
MERS457 1,041.87 
MEDICARE_EE 643.97 
IBEW876UNION% 297.44 
IBEW876FLAT 92.00 
HEALTHINSCONT 659.43 
FITW 4,728.68 
ELECPHONE 14.87 
DEFINED_COMP_3 1,309.30 
AFLAC_PRE 223.11 
AFLAC_AFTER 49.24 
-- Deductions --

Total Payroll: 54,878.90 
Net Payment: 30,256.88 
Gross Payment: 45,885.52 

Totals For Fund: 582

Total Expenses: 1,301.49 

SOCSEC_ER 352.56 
MSA ER EXPENSE 216.66 
MEDICARE_ER 82.47 
DEFINED_COMP_11 649.80 
-- Expenses --

Total Deductions: 1,575.88 

TEAMSTERS 61.97 
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Fund Item Amount

For Check Dates 06/01/2024 to 06/30/2024 

JOURNAL TOTALS BY FUND REPORT FOR CITY OF GLADSTONE

AFLAC_PRE 5.06 
AFLAC_AFTER 3.65 
-- Deductions --

Total Payroll: 385.36 
Net Payment: 192.89 
Gross Payment: 317.02 

Totals For Fund: 706

Total Expenses: 182.18 

SUI 1.23 
SOCSEC_ER 133.84 
MSA ER EXPENSE 4.27 
MEDICARE_ER 31.30 
DEFINED_COMP_11 11.54 
-- Expenses --

Total Deductions: 333.07 

TEAMSTERS 1.22 
SOCSEC_EE 133.84 
SITW_MI 72.47 
MSAEEFAMILY 0.85 
MEDICARE_EE 31.30 
HEALTHINSCONT 4.72 
FITW 74.86 
DEFINED_COMP_3 3.14 
CRCL_TST 10.67 
-- Deductions --

Total Payroll: 2,346.64 
Net Payment: 1,831.39 
Gross Payment: 2,164.46 

Totals For Fund: 594

Total Expenses: 4,021.80 

SOCSEC_ER 1,231.60 
MSA ER EXPENSE 463.35 
MEDICARE_ER 288.01 
DEFINED_COMP_11 2,038.84 
-- Expenses --

Total Deductions: 6,258.48 

WATERSUPHONE 7.68 
USCM2284 19.81 
TEAMSTERS 159.31 
SUPSUNIONDUES 28.65 
SOCSEC_EE 1,231.60 
SITW_MI 778.50 
MSAEEFAMILY 16.18 
MERS457% 13.51 
MERS457 84.74 
MERS 457 ROTH 29.04 
MEDICARE_EE 288.01 
IBEW876UNION% 1.27 
HEALTHINSCONT 441.19 
FOC 17.44 
FITW 2,342.51 
DEFINED_COMP_3 556.05 
DC LOAN REPAY2 18.09 
DC LOAN REPAY 9.59 
CRCL_TST 88.99 
AFLAC_PRE 41.61 
AFLAC_AFTER 84.71 
-- Deductions --

Total Payroll: 24,611.44 
Net Payment: 14,331.16 
Gross Payment: 20,589.64 

Totals For Fund: 591

Total Expenses: 5,415.69 

SOCSEC_ER 1,549.89 
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Fund Item Amount

For Check Dates 06/01/2024 to 06/30/2024 

JOURNAL TOTALS BY FUND REPORT FOR CITY OF GLADSTONE

Total Expenses: 68.34 

SOCSEC_ER 19.11 
MSA ER EXPENSE 9.90 
MEDICARE_ER 4.46 
DEFINED_COMP_11 34.87 
-- Expenses --

Total Deductions: 124.13 

TEAMSTERS 2.78 
SOCSEC_EE 19.11 
SITW_MI 12.29 
MSAEEFAMILY 1.98 
MERS457% 13.51 
MERS457 16.89 
MEDICARE_EE 4.46 
IBEW876UNION% 1.27 
HEALTHINSCONT 1.61 
FITW 32.01 
DEFINED_COMP_3 9.51 
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City of Gladstone, MI 1100 Delta Avenue 
Gladstone, MI 49837 

www.gladstonemi.org MEETING TYPE 

STAFF REPORT 

Agenda Date: 6-24-24 Eric Buckman, City 
Manager: 

 

Department: Community Development Department Head Name:  

Presenter: Renée Barron Kim Berry, City Clerk:  

 

AGENDA ITEM TITLE: 

ATC Offer for Easement 
 
BACKGROUND: 
ATC has transmission line easements with the City of Gladstone currently and are looking for 
supplemental easements along some of their routes.  We have two proposals from them to expand their 
easements on two parcels owned by the City. The first one is west of the Oak Bluff Grocery store 
($5,000) and the second one is on our cell tower property on N. Bluff Drive ($31,300).  Easements 
already exist at both of these locations; they are looking to expand these easements due to new 
regulations.   

 
FISCAL EFFECT:  
$36,300 revenue to the City funds to be deposited in the land development fund. 
 
 
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION:   
Attached are the ATC Easements and GIS pictures depicting the location of the properties 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
Approve the City Manager to sign easement agreement on behalf of the City of Gladstone. 

This form and any background material must be approved by the City Manager, then 

delivered to the City Clerk by 4:00 PM the Tuesday prior to the Commission Meeting. 
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City of Gladstone, MI 

 

Staff Report 
 

Agenda Date:   July 8, 2024     Eric Buckman, City Manager:  _________________________ 

Department:  Wastewater  Department Head Name:  Rodney Schwartz 

Presenter:  Rodney Schwartz  Kim Berry, City Clerk:  _______________________________ 

 

 

 

 

AGENDA ITEM TITLE:  Wastewater Upgrades Request for Disbursement of Funds Draw #24. 

 

BACKGROUND:  According to the procedures required by Michigan Finance Authority State 

Revolving Loan Fund documents, requests for reimbursement of funds require Commission approval 

before sending to the State.  Draw #24 includes Staab Construction payment #25 totaling $953,843.00.         

 

 

FISCAL EFFECT:  $953,843.00 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION:  Request for Disbursement of Funds Draw #24 packet. 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  Approve Request for Disbursement of Funds Draw #24 totaling $953,843.00 

.   

 

1100 Delta Avenue 

Gladstone, MI. 49837 

www.gladstonemi.org 

This form and any background material must be approved by the City Manager then delivered to the 

City Clerk by 4:00 PM the Tuesday prior to the Commission Meeting.   
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City of Gladstone, MI 

 

Staff Report 
 

Agenda Date: 07-08-2024  Eric Buckman, City Manager:  _________________________ 

Department: City Commission     Department Head Name:  _____________________________  

Presenter:  Eric Buckman  Kim Berry, City Clerk:  _______________________________ 

 

 

 

 

AGENDA ITEM TITLE:  Local Union 906 IBEW – City of Gladstone Supervisory Employees 

 

BACKGROUND: 

 

Negotiating Team consisting of Mayor Joe Thompson and Manager Buckman met with the Supervisors 

Union and agreed to the Tentative Agreement as presented. 

 

FISCAL EFFECT: 

 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION: 
Tentative Agreement 04-01-2024 to 03-31-2027 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Approve Tentative Agreement as presented for the 906 IBEW effective 04-01-2024. 

 

1100 Delta Avenue 

Gladstone, MI. 49837 

www.gladstonemi.gov 

This form and any background material must be approved by the City Manager then delivered to the 

City Clerk by 4:00 PM the Tuesday prior to the Commission Meeting.   
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AGREEMENT 
 

 

 
between 

 

 

 
THE CITY OF GLADSTONE 

 

 

 
and 

 

 

 

 

 
LOCAL NUMBER 906 

 

 

 
OF THE 

 

 

 
INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF ELECTRICAL WORKERS 

CITY OF GLADSTONE SUPERVISORY EMPLOYEES 

 
Effective:  April 1, 2024 

to 

March 31, 2027 (TA-9) 
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AGREEMENT 
 

 

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into on this 30th day of March, 2024 between the CITY 

OF GLADSTONE, MICHIGAN (hereinafter referred to as the "CITY or EMPLOYER”) and 

LOCAL UNION NUMBER 906, of the International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers 

(hereinafter referred to as the "UNION"). 

 

It is mutually agreed by Local 906 of the International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, 

and the City of Gladstone in its Management that the foregoing Agreement shall be effective as 

of April 1, 2024 and shall continue in effect until March 31, 2027 and provided, further, that after 

March 31, 2024 said contract will remain in effect from year to year until either party notifies the 

other in writing within sixty (60) days of any such yearly period of its intention to amend, modify, 

or terminate the terms of the contract. 

 

If any provision of this Agreement shall be found to be in conflict with any Statutes or 

Regulations of the United States or the State of Michigan by court of competent jurisdiction, 

such provision shall be deemed null and void and of no further effect. However, such provisions 

shall be severable from the remainder of the Agreement, and all other provisions hereof shall 

continue in full force and effect. Any provision found to be in violation of the above-mentioned 

Statutes or Regulations shall be immediately renegotiated by the parties hereto. Upon Mutual 

agreement between the parties, this contract may be reopened. 

 

WITNESSETH, in consideration of harmonious relations and settled conditions of 

employment with financial and personal relations mutually beneficial, and in consideration of the 

mutual covenants and agreements herein contained, the parties hereto do mutually agree as follows: 

 

ARTICLE I 

Management Rights 

 

Sec 1.01 The City shall, on its own behalf and on behalf of the electors, retain and reserve 

unto itself without limitation, all powers, rights, authority, duties, and responsibilities conferred 

upon and vested in it by the laws and the Constitutions of the State of Michigan and of the 

United States, and the Gladstone City Charter. 

 

Further, except as limited by the provisions of this Agreement, the Employer shall have the 

following rights: 

 

1) to operate and direct the affairs of the City and all of its various aspects; 

2) the rights to establish the overall direction of the workforce, including the right to 

determine the size, deployment, scheduling, duties and adjusting compensation due 

to job requirements, (TA-1)of the workforce; 
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3) to determine the qualifications required of all employees; 

4) to direct, plan and control the workforce ; 

5) to direct, plan and control its operations; 

6) to hire, assign, direct, lay off, recall, transfer or promote employees; 

7) to demote, suspend or terminate for just cause, subject only to such employees' rights of 

appeal as set forth in this Agreement, Article 3. 

8) to establish, change, combine, or discontinue job classifications and to establish the 

number of people needed or used in all classifications and establish jobs descriptions for 

all classifications and positions; 

9) to introduce new and improved operating methods and/or facilities; 

10) to change exiting operating methods and/or facilities; 

11) to prohibit or limit smoking or tobacco use on City property; (TA-2) 

12) to establish policies and rules for the work force not in violation of this agreement; 

13) to manage in the traditional manner; 

14) To make, publish and enforce reasonable work rules and regulations; and 

15) To subcontract for services or purchase any and all materials and supplies necessary for 

City operations. 

 

Sec. 1.02 The membership of the Union agree that they shall individually and collectively perform 

loyal and efficient work and service, and that they shall use their influence and best efforts to 

protect the property of the Employer as well as service to the public at all times. The Employer 

agrees to co-operate with the Union in its efforts to promote harmony and efficiency among the 

employees. 

 
Sec. 1.03 The Union and the Employer agree, that in the event of any automation of City 

processes or systems which effects, or potentially may affect, the employment status or terms and 

conditions of bargaining unit employees, the Employer will notify the Union at least 60 days prior 

to the implementation of such automation. The parties further agree that they wil1 mutually negotiate 

the implementation of any automation , with respect to its effect on the employment status or 

terms and conditions of employment of bargaining unit employees. 

 
ARTICLE II 

Union Security 

 
Michigan 's Right to Work Act ("RTW "), PA 349 of 2012 has invalidated the provisions set forth 

below at Article 2, Section 202 (a) to (c) and Section 208 (a) to (e). The clauses set forth below 

regarding such matters and all other matters rendered illegal by RTW shall not be deemed 

contractually required only so long as RTW remains the law of the State of Michigan. 
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Notwithstanding RTW, the Employer will deduct Union dues and forward them to the Union, if 

and so long as it has valid, written wage deduction instructions from each such employee, unless 

and until they are revoked or modified by such employee. (TA-10) 

 

The Union shall indemnify the Employer and Co-Employers and hold it harmless against any 

and all suits, claims, demands and/or liabilities that shall arise out of or by reason of any action 

that shall be taken by the Employer for the purpose of complying with the foregoing provisions 

of this Article, or in reliance on any written wage deduction instructions, lists, notices or 

assignments, or wage deduction revocation instructions received from each such employee, 

unless and until they are revoked or modified by that employee. 

 

Sec. 2.01 This agreement covers all permanent full time supervisory employees; Electric 

Supervisor, Public Works Supervisor, Water Superintendent, Wastewater Superintendent, 

combined Water/Wastewater Superintendent, Parks & Recreation Director, Assistant Parks & 

Recreation Director, Community Development Director and Treasurer. It is expressly agreed 

that this Agreement does not cover the positions of City Manager, Public Safety Director, 

Assessor and City Clerk. The City of Gladstone recognizes the Union as the exclusive bargaining 

agency for these employees, and agrees to co-operate with the Union in maintaining harmonious 

relations between the parties hereto. 

 

Sec. 2.02      Union Security. Requirements of Union Membership. 

 

(a) Employees covered by this Agreement at the time it becomes effective and who are 

members of the Union at that time shall be required as a condition of continued 

employment to continue membership in the Union for the duration of this Agreement. 

 
(b) Employees covered by this Agreement who are not members of the Union at the time it 

becomes effective shall be required as a condition of continued employment to become 

members of the Union commencing thirty (30) days after the effective date of this 

Agreement and such condition shall be required for the duration of this Agreement. 

 

(c) Employees hired, rehired, reinstated, or transferred into the bargaining unit after the 

effective date of this Agreement and covered by this Agreement shall be required as a 

condition of continued employment to become members of the Union for the duration of 

this Agreement, commencing the thirtieth (30th) day following the beginning of their 

employment in the unit. 
 

Sec. 2.03 The Employer agrees that there shall be no intimidation, coercion or discrimination 
against any of the employees covered by this Agreement because of their activities in the Union. 

 

Sec. 2.04 The Employer agrees to notify the Union of any proposed sale, conveyance, transfer, 

lease, assignment, consolidation or merger and to provide, and continue to provide any and all 
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information about the sale, conveyance, transfer, lease, assignment, consolidation, or merger, 

including a copy of the proposed legal documents setting forth the transaction in question. Such 

notification and information shall be provided at the earliest possible time, but, in any event, 

at least 60 days prior to the effective date of any agreement between the Employer and 

proposed successor. 

 

The Employer shall timely notify the Union, provide the required information, and allow 

a Union representative to be present at negotiations involving the transaction in question. 

 

Sec. 2.05   The Union recognizes that all unit members are appointed by the City Manager of the 

City of Gladstone. The Employer shall have the right to exercise discipline in the interest of 

good service and the proper conduct of its business. When management determines candidates 

for such a position to be equal in terms of ability and qualifications, seniority would prevail. 

 

Sec. 2.06   Employees, through the representative of  the Union, shall have the right to a hearing 

on any difference of opinion as to promotions or demotions, discipline administered, lay­ offs, or 

discharge per Article 3. 

 

Sec. 2.07   Authorized representatives of  the Union who may wish to visit a plant or job 

during working hours, where work under this Agreement is being performed, may do so by 

obtaining approval from the City Manager, but must not hinder or interfere with the progress 

of the work. 

 

Sec. 2.08   Union Dues and Initiation Fees. 

 
The Union agrees to hold the City harmless where the collection of dues on the Unions 

behalf.  The Union bears ultimate liability for any dispute with its members about the 

collection of dues. 

 

(a) Payment of Check-Off. Employees shall render the initiation fee a n d  monthly 

membership dues by signing the Authorization for Check-off of Dues form. 

 

(b) Check-off Forms: During the life of this Agreement and in accordance with the terms of 

the form of Authorization of Check-off of Dues hereinafter set forth, the Employer agrees 

to deduct Union membership dues levied in accordance with the Constitution and By­ 

laws of the Union from the pay of each employee who executes or has executed the 

following Authorization for Check-off of Dues form: 
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AUTHORIZATION FOR PAYROLL DEDUCTION 
 I hereby request and authorize you to deduct from my earnings the Union membership initiation 
fee, assessments, and, one (1) each month, an amount established by the Union as monthly dues.  The 
amount deducted shall be paid to the Financial Secretary of the Union.   
 
By:  ______________________________________________________________________ 
 Last Name  First Name  Middle Name 
 
To:  ______________________________________________________________________ 
 Employer   Department  
 
Date to Start Deduction:  __________________________________ 
 
 
Signed:  ________________________________________________ 
 
Address:  _______________________________________________ 
 
    ________________________________________________ 
 

(c) When Deductions Begin: Check-off deductions under all properly executed Authorization 

for Check-off of Dues forms shall become effective at the time the application is signed 

by the employee and shall be deducted from the first pay of the month and each month 

thereafter. 

 
(d) Remittance of Dues to Financial Officer: Deductions for any calendar month shall be 

remitted to the designated financial officer of the Local Union with a list for whom dues 

have been deducted as soon as possible after the first pay day of the month. 

 

(e) Termination of Check-off: An employee shall cease to be subject to check-off deductions 

beginning with the month immediately following the month in which he is no longer a 

member of the bargaining unit. The Local Union will be notified by  the Employer of the 

names of such employees following the end of each month in which the termination took 

place. 

 

ARTICLE III 

Dispute 

Resolutions/Mediation/ 

Termination 

 
Sec. 3.01 The Management and the Union agree to foster harmonious relations and settled 

conditions of employment; and it is mutually agreed by the parties hereto that neither party will 

permit , encourage , or take part in any lock-out, strike, work stoppage, walkout, or other 

interruptions of the public service; and that all differences, disputes, and controversies, if not 

otherwise settled by conference or negotiation as provided in this Agreement, shall be settled by 
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mediation, as is hereinafter provided. 

 

Sec. 3.02      All employees of the City of Gladstone serve at the pleasure of the City.  During 

his or her probationary period, an employee can be terminated by the City without explanation. 

Upon completion of a probationary period, including any extended probationary p e r i o d , the 

status of such employees is that of an at-will employee, who serves at the pleasure of the City, 

subject, however to the appeal rights set forth below. 
 

Step 1. An employee with a complaint shall discuss the matter with their immediate 

supervisor, or designated representative, within five (5) working days from the time of 

the occurrence of the events giving rise to the complaint or within five (5) working days from 

the time the employee involved first knew or could have known of the facts giving rise 

to the complaint in situations where it was impossible for the employee involved to have known 

at the time of the actual occurrence of the events giving rise to the complaint. The immediate 

supervisor, or designated representative, will endeavor to give an oral answer to the complaint 

within five (5) working days of the discussion with the employee concerned. Every effort shall 

be made to settle the complaint in this manner. 

 

Step 2. Department heads, may appeal any adverse action by the City Manager to the 

City Commission.  The decision of the City Commission will be absolutely the final decision 

of the City. There shall be no right of appeal to any Commission or to any court or administrative 

tribunal. (TA-3) 

 

As used in this section, "appeal" means a right to an administrative hearing that includes 

basic due process, including notice of the time and place of any hearing, a hearing before 

the City Manager or the City Commission, as applicable, a reasonably definite statement 

of the charges against the employee, the right to cross-examine adverse witnesses and produce 

witnesses, and an informal statement of the findings of the City Manager, as applicable. 

 
It is agreed that prior to a final decision regarding work place disputes, either party may 

request mediation under the Public Employee Relations Act (PERA) but neither party 

is obligated to participate in mediation. 

 
Sec. 3.05 Disciplinary action or measures may include the following in order 

dependent upon the severity of the offense as outlined in city policy: 
 

1. Oral reprimand 

2. Wri tten reprimand 

3. Suspension 

4. Discharge 

 
If the Employer has reason to reprimand an employee, it shall be done, if possible, in 

a manner that will not embarrass the employee before others. 

 
 If an offense is of the nature to endanger other employees, the public, and/or property, 
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either public or private, the employee may be sent home. 

 

Any employee who is suspended or discharged shall have the right to appeal any adverse 
decision to the City Commission, as per the City Personnel Policies. (TA-4) If the City 
Manager believes immediate suspension is warranted pending an investigation, the employee 
may be suspended for no more than five (5) working days. Within said five (5) working days, 
the City Manager shall determine as to whether any initial suspension shall be extended or 
converted into a discharge. During this period of initial suspension, or within five (5) business 
days after such suspension or discharge is imposed, the employee may, if he or she feels that 
they have been unjustly dealt with, request a hearing and a statement of the offense before the 
City Manager .If the City Manager 's resolution does not satisfy the employee, he or she may 
invoke the dispute resolution procedures set forth in this agreement within five (5) days of 
any decision issued by the City Manager. 

 

If the suspension or discharge is revoked, the employee shall be returned to employment 

and receive full compensation at this regular rate for the time lost, unless mutually agreed 

that such employee will be disciplined without pay as a condition of such revocation. 

 

In the event of discipline or discharge as provided by the discipline procedure, the 

steps and requirements as provided by Article III of this collective bargaining agreement shall 

apply. 

 

Sec. 3.06 Termination for Cause:  By action of the City Manager after a finding that the 

employee has willfully and materially failed to perform their duties under this contract 

continuing after receipt of notice from the City Manager, or for the reason of the employee’s 

misfeasance, malfeasance or nonfeasance , the City Manager may terminate the employment for 

just cause and under such circumstances, the City shall pay for accumulated sick and vacation 

time, but no other severance amounts.  Just cause shall be defined as stealing, abuse of controlled 

substance (narcotics) as defined by state and federal regulatory agencies.  Excessive absenteeism 

or tardiness, walking off duty without permission of the City Manager, fighting or gambling 

while on duty, carrying weapons on duty without authorization, falsifying city records, falsifying 

leave requests, conviction of a felony and sexual harassment. 

 

Termination for Other Than Just Cause:  The employment of an employee covered by this 

contract may be terminated by the City for reasons other than just cause attributable to the 

employee.  In the event the City elects to terminate the employee covered by this contract for 

reasons other than just cause attributable to them, the City agrees to make a severance payment.  

If such action is taken by the City, the City shall pay an amount equal to six (6) months of their 

salary.  All fringe benefits shall continue for the duration of such salary payments.  Final 

severance payment shall include 25% of accumulated sick time and 100% vacation.  .and any 

25% accumulated sick and vacation time shall be paid to the employee. 

 

70

Item 11.



     

10  

Such severance pay will be paid to the employee over a period of its paydays.  The 

severance payment will be made by checks issued on regular City paydays, and such checks will 

have all appropriate withholding taxes or obligations deducted. 

 
ARTICLE IV 

Seniority 

 

Sec. 4.01 Seniority is established from the employee's original date of continuous full-time 

employment, and is used in determining length of vacations, amount of sick leave, and/or other 

fringe benefits not related to job seniority classification. Any employee transferring into this 

unit from other City employment will carry their City seniority over. Unit seniority shall begin 

on the first day of employment in a unit position. 

 

Sec. 4.02 All new positions and all vacancies in Supervision shall be posted and 

Management shall attempt to fill such positions from present employees within this unit, 
however management retains the right to make appointments to what the Employer finds to 

be the most able and qualified. Salary for any new position or combination of existing 
positions will be negotiated. 

 

Sec. 4.03 An employee shall lose his/her length of service for the following 

reasons:  

1.   Voluntary resignation; 

2. Absence for two working days without notifying the City; or 

3. Failure to return to work when recalled from layoff as set forth in the recall 

procedures. 

4. Layoff for a period in excess of two (2) years. 

 

 
ARTICLE V 

Working 

Hours 

 

Sec. 5.01 The City Manager shall impose each employee's regular hours of employment, 

after consultation with the employee, and with specific reference to the efficient operation 

of each employee's department. 

 
ARTICLE VI 

Payroll 

Sec. 6.01   Pay days shall be every other week on Friday. 

 

Sec. 6.02 The hourly rate of pay for all purposes, including payroll deductions, shall be 

calculated by dividing the individual's yearly salary by two thousand eighty (2,080) hours. 

 

Sec. 6.03 Unit members understand that as a condition of employment attendance at council 
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meetings and other meetings directly pertaining to City business (i.e. budget workshops, 

planning meetings , community meetings, community group meetings, etc.) may be required 

as decided by the City Manager. 

 

Sec. 6.04 Unit members understand that as a condition of employment they may be required to 

work in excess of eight (8) hours a day or forty (40) hours a week including Saturday and/or 

Sunday. Exempt employees may request flex time for hours worked in excess of 40 hours per 

week, provided that such flex time is not guaranteed and must be taken as quickly as reasonably 

possible. In no event will flex time be converted to cash during or after employment by the 

City. When the City Manager determines such flex time would not interfere with the efficient 

operation of the employee's department, it should be granted. Nothing contained herein shall 

be construed to mean that any employees of this unit are considered net-salaried Non-

Exempt employees. 

 

Sec. 6.05 Employees eligible to retire must give at least two weeks advanced notice of 

retirement to collect any earned vacation, sick and prorated longevity payments. The final 

paycheck will be given to terminated employees as soon as practical. The final paycheck will 

include wages accrued to the effective termination date, less any deductions which are 

contemporaneously authorized in writing by the Employee or authorized by Federal of State 

Law. Permanent full-time employees who have terminated employment with the City due 

to retirement will receive 25% of accumulated sick leave and pro-rated longevity. All 

permanent full-time terminated employees will receive payment for unused accrued vacation 

time. 

 
ARTICLE VII 

General Working 

Rules 

 

Sec. 7.01    The Employer agrees to provide safe working conditions for its employees, and 

the employees agree that they will be aware of, know the use of, and will use all safety 

equipment furnished to them by the Employer during their working hours. 

 

The Employer shall furnish all necessary safety equipment and personal protective 
equipment. Further, all such equipment shall be tested in the manner and at the time period 
specified by the manufacturers. It should be worn at all times when working at or near a job with 
hazardous conditions. 

 
The Employer shall furnish a government phone plan to Department Heads at no cost to 

the employee.  If an employee chooses to utilize a personal cell phone plan, that employee will 
be reimbursed $50.00 per month for the use of the personal plan.  Employees who utilize the 
government plan shall be eligible to purchase phones at government rates per the plan. (TA-11) 

 
ARTICLE VIII 

Vacations 

Sec. 8.0 1 All regular employees covered by this Agreement shall be entitled to 
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vacations with regular pay each year in accordance with the following schedule: 
 

 

YEARS OF SERVICE 
 

    TOTAL 

HOURS/VAC 

A. Up to 1st Anniversary Date           65 

B.  1st up to 7th Anniversary Date          117 

C. 7th up to 13th Anniversary Date 
          156 

D. 13th up to 19th Anniversary Date           195 

E.  19th Anniversary and thereafter            234 

 

Proposed Supervisor Vacation Schedule 

Anniversary Date Vacation Accrual 

 Per Pay-period Annual 

Upon Hire N/A Negotiated lump sum upon hire 

Upon hire to 1st Anniversary 
Date 

3.5 Hours 91 Hours 

1st to 7th Anniversary Date 5.5 Hours 143 Hours 

7th  to 13th Anniversary Date 7.0 Hours 182 Hours 

13th to 19th Anniversary Date 8.5 Hours 221Hours 

19th Anniversary Date and 
thereafter 

10 260Hours 

(TA-5)  

(a) Employees entitled to vacation privileges who retire or voluntarily quit shall be 

paid for vacation not received only when two (2) weeks of notice of termination 

is received by Management. 

 
(b) The City Manager shall determine vacation schedules. Department heads seniority 

as well as Departmental needs, will be determining factors and apportioning 

vacation. 

 
(c) Vacation is accrued and given on a per pay period basis . Maximum accrual of 

vacation will be 275 300 hours. (TA-5) 

 
 

Sec. 8.02 Where there is no conflict among employees in a particular work group over vacation 

schedules, such employees may not be required to formally sign up for their vacations in advance 

but may arrange for their vacations independently with the City Manager. 

ARTICLE IX 

Holidays 
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Sec. 9.01 The following eleven (11) designated days shall be recognized as holidays:  New Year's 

Day, Good Friday, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving, Day after 

Thanksgiving, Christmas Eve, Christmas Day, New Year's Eve, and a Floating Holiday in lieu 

of an employee's birthday. 

 

Sec. 9.02 Unless otherwise agreed between management and the Unit:  Should a holiday fall on 

Saturday, Friday shall be considered as the holiday. Should a holiday fa l l  on Sunday, Monday 

shall be considered as the holiday. 

 
Sec. 9.03 Unit employees required to work on the above designated Holidays shall receive flex 

time and time will be calculated at one and one-half (1 1 / 2 ) times the number of hours worked. 

 

Sec. 9.04 Except when an employee is on an approved vacation or sick leave or excused 

absence, he/she must work the scheduled workday before and after the holiday to qualify for pay 

on the holiday. In the event a Holiday falls during an employee's vacation period, such employee 

shall receive the Holiday eight (8) hours off with pay. 

 

 

 
 

ARTICLE X 

Sick Leave 

 
Sec. 10.01 All permanent employees shall be entitled to sick leave accrued at the rate of twelve 

(12) days per year. One (1) day per month, awarded on the first pay period of the month will be 

issued beginning from the first day of employment. 

 
Sec. 10.02 Employees are not permitted to use accrued sick days until after completion of 

probationary period without City Manager approval prior to use. Maximum accumulation is 960 

hours. Forty (40) hours of 960 hours may be compensated as vacation time or pay once per fiscal 

year. Other than as agreed above, sick days may not be utilized for vacation days. 

 

Sec. 10.03 If an employee has not been employed for a full year between the date of hire and 

April 1, the employee shall be entitled to proportionate sick leave accrued for the portion of year 

worked. Sick leave will be subtracted as used from total sick leave during the year and sick leave 

accrues at eight (8) hours per month. 

 
Sec. 10.04 All employees shall be given their regular employment upon return to their regular 

work, with or without accommodation. Employees missing two (2) consecutive days may be 

required to produce a doctor's explanation of reason for absenteeism. 

 
Sec. 10.05 I f  a n  employee who has qualified for workers compensation wants a full paycheck, 

they can use their sick leave, vacation time or compensatory time. Such additional payment   

shall be known as Supplementary Workers' Compensation. To qualify for the additional payment 

the employee shall give notice to the City of the injury within forty-eight (48) hours of the 
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occurrence. 
 

Sec. 10.06 The City shall pay the health insurance premium up to the state capped amount 

(TA-6) while an employee is on Workers' Compensation for up to six (6) months. 

 

Sec. 10.07 All employees will be paid for all time spent and remain on clock while undergoing 

medical attention due to injuries that occurred at work. Employees injured or incapacitated 

in the actual discharge of duty shall receive compensation and medical care, subject to the 

Michigan Workers' Compensation Act. 
 

ARTICLE XI 

Leaves of Absence & FMLA 

 

Sec. 11.01 The Employer will be in compliance with the FMLA policy.  State Law provides 

that an officer or employee of a Municipal Corporation who is a member of the National Guard 

or a Federal Reserve shall be entitled to leave of absence from his public office or employment 

without loss of pay, seniority, status, efficiency, vacation, sick leave, or other benefits for all 

of the time when he is engaged with such organization in training or active service ordered 

or authorized by proper authority pursuant to a law for a period not to exceed a total of fifteen 

(15) days in any calendar year. This leave is allowed only in case he satisfactorily performs 

this period of military service and returns to his employment at the expiration thereof. 
 

Where the number of employees allowed on vacation at any one time must be 

limited, military service in accordance with State Law will receive preference over vacations. 
 

Military service in accordance with State Law will in no way affect an 

employee's vacation or holidays. 

 

Sec. 11.02 All permanent employees will be granted five (5) consecutive workdays for 

funeral leave, with pay, for deaths in the immediate family (spouse, children of employee 
or spouse, mother, father, mother-in-law, father-in-law, sister, brother, daughter-in-law, son-in-

law, grandmother, grandfather, or grandchild of employee). The employee must attend the 
funeral to receive this benefit. Employee's requesting funeral leave should notify the City 

Manager as soon as possible. 
 

Sec. 11.03 Leave of absence with pay may be granted an employee in the interest of 
professional development for attendance at seminars, schools, conventions, etc., by mutual 

agreement between Management and the Union. Expense re-imbursement will be based upon 
budget parameters. 

 

Sec. 11.04 Permanent employees may be granted a leave of absence for a period not to 
exceed one (1) year unpaid, job protected leave. A written request should be submitted to the 
City Manager including the reason(s) and anticipated length. A request for an extension of 
the leave must be approved by the City Manager. An employee who does not return from 
leave at the specified time is considered to have resigned. While on approved leave of absence 
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the employee does not accrue vacation, sick days, receive holidays, accrue seniority or receive 
or be entitled to any other employee benefits. Permanent employees may during the non-
FMLA leave, maintain their present insurance coverage through the City by reimbursing the 
City for the employer’s share of any premiums that fall due during such leave. 

 

 
ARTICLE 

XII 

Insurance 
 

Eligible employees and their dependents shall be covered, under the City's group 

hospitalization/medical, dental and optical insurance plans as provided by Michigan 

Conference of Teamsters Health and Welfare Fund (MCTWF) plan Benefit Package plan 1023 

and 122. The City shall pay for three (3) months of health insurance premiums while permanent 

employees are on layoff. 

 

For each plan year during the term of this Agreement, the Employer’s contribution toward 

the cost of MCTWF's Base Medical Benefits and Prescription Drug Benefits (Plan 1023) will 

not exceed the annually adjusted hard cap amount set forth in PA 152 of 2011. All premium costs 

above the annually adjusted hard cap amount shall be covered by the employees who participate 

in the benefit package plan (1023). The hard cap adjustment paid by the employee will occur 

in the first pay period after April 1 of each plan year. All employee premiums will be paid 

through an IRS 125 Plan through weekly payroll deductions. 

 

Post-Retirement Health Buyout: (Approved by City Commission 03/22/21) Care 

 

 Supervisors hired prior to March 31, 2008 the City shall fund 10 years of MERS Health 

Care Savings Plan (HCSP). The first deposit in March 2021 will be a cash buyout of $21,000 (70% 

of 30,000). Then, annually for 3 years, on April 1st of each year, $27,000 (90% of $30,000) will be 

deposited in their HCSP (three years:  April 2021, April 2022, and April 2023).  

 

  At retirement, the employee will have the payment options of any remaining buyout funds: 

 

1) Lump sum deposited in HCSP at 90% reimbursement rate 

2) Lump sum cash at 70% reimbursement rate 

 

 If death of the employee occurs prior to final payment of April 2023, the City will pay out 

any remaining funds to the MERS Health Care Savings Plan on behalf of the employee’s 

beneficiary.  

 

 Department heads eligible for this option include:  Barry Lund, Rodney Schwartz, Rob 

Spreitzer and Michael Kennedy. This is a one-time buyout as described in the City of 

Gladstone’s PA 202 Corrective Action Plan. After the final deposit of $27,000 in April 2023, this 

will fulfill the City of Gladstone’s obligation with respect to other post-employment benefits 

(OPEB) owed to these employees.  
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 The Employer will contribute $200 a pay period to a MERS Medical Savings Account for 

those employees who did not receive a one-time buyout for post health.  For those employees hired 

after 4/1/24 the Employer will contribute $100 a pay period to a MERS Medical Savings Account.  

(TA-12 included retroactive agreement to 4/1/24)  

 

The City agrees to furnish, at no cost to the employee, a term life insurance policy in 

the amount of one times base year's salary (with double indemnity for accidental 

death/dismemberment) for each employee. In addition, the employee's spouse is covered for four 

thousand ($4,000.00) dollars. Dependent children of the employee are covered for one hundred 

($100.00) dollars (birth to six months) and two thousand ($2,000.00) dollars (six months but 

less than nineteen years to twenty-one years if a full-time student). 

 

The City agrees to compensate employees hired prior to November 1, 2014 $277.85 bi­ 

weekly, and employees hired on or after that date $200.00 bi-weekly if the employee does not 

enroll in the City's health plan (payment in lieu of health coverage). Proof of other insurance 

is required. 

 
ARTICLE 

XIII 

Longevity 
 

Longevity payments for continuous service shall be paid on the payday  closest to 

December 1st based on length of service as of the previous November 1 s t .     Longevity pay 

will be based on a pass/fail merit system, with the determination for eligibility made by the 

City Manager. Annual payments are as follows: 

 

Length of Service 

 
1 to 5 years continuous service 

 

 
$500.00 

6 to 10 years continuous service $750.00 

11 to 15 years continuous service $1,000.00 

16 to 20 years continuous service $1,250.00 

21 to 24 years continuous service $1,500.00 

 

    25 years and above          $2,000.00 

(TA-13) 
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ARTICLE XIV 

Classification and Compensation 

Schedule 
 

 
(a) The City shall have the right to negotiate wages relative to incoming or newly 

appointed supervisors.  Such negotiations will be between the City and prospective 

employee.   

 

(b) The City reserves the right to negotiate a new wage adjustment rate for the Treasurer and 

the Community Development Director.  for members of this contract to be completed no 

later than one month after ratification of this contract. before this contract is ratified. (TA-

16) 

 

(c) The annualized salary adjustments for the term of the contract are shown below; 

• April 1, 2024:  Wage Adjustment in affect  

• April 1, 2025:  $4,160 each supervisor  

• April 1, 2026:  $4,160 each supervisor (TA-14) 
 

 

ARTICLE XV 

Pension 
 

 
Employees enrolled in MERS Defined Contribution as of September 27, 2011 will continue to 

receive the City base contribution of 8% of wages; and City will match any employee 

contribution up to 3% (TA-15) of their gross  (TA-8)wages. Employee contributions are 

pre-tax. 

Employees hired after September 27, 2011 will be enrolled in MERS (Michigan Employees' 

Retirement System) Defined Contribution with the City contributing 8% of wages; and will 
match any employee contribution up to 2% of their wages. (TA-15) 

 

 

 

Article XVI 

Effective 

Date 

 

This Agreement shall become effective as of April 1, 2024. 

 
In Witness Whereof, 

The parties hereto have caused this instrument to be executed on this day of  __     
____________2024. 
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INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD 

OF ELECTRICAL WORKERS, 

LOCAL UNION 906 

 

     

  

President                      

 

 

 

Business Manager      

 

CITY OF GLADSTONE 

 

 

 

 

 

Mayor 

 

 

 

City Manager

 

 

79

Item 11.



City of Gladstone, MI 

 

Staff Report 
 

Agenda Date: 07-08-2024  Eric Buckman, City Manager:  _________________________ 

Department: City Commission     Department Head Name:  _____________________________  

Presenter:  Eric Buckman  Kim Berry, City Clerk:  _______________________________ 

 

 

 

 

AGENDA ITEM TITLE:  POLC Command Officers Letter of Agreement    

 

BACKGROUND: 
MERS has contacted us regarding the language in the contracts that describe Defined Benefit calculation 

and contribution. The change is adding the word gross to define wages deducted from salary.  Even 

though we don’t have any union members in Defined Benefit the language must meet their legal 

department’s specifications. This paragraph will be removed from future contracts.      

 

FISCAL EFFECT: 
NA 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION: 
Letter of Agreement: Section 17 Retirement  

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Approve Letter of Agreement Between City of Gladstone and POLC Command Officers 

 

1100 Delta Avenue 

Gladstone, MI. 49837 

www.gladstonemi.org 

This form and any background material must be approved by the City Manager then delivered to the 

City Clerk by 4:00 PM the Tuesday prior to the Commission Meeting.   
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City of Gladstone, MI 

 

Staff Report 
 

Agenda Date: 07-08-2024  Eric Buckman, City Manager:  _________________________ 

Department: City Commission     Department Head Name:  _____________________________  

Presenter:  Eric Buckman  Kim Berry, City Clerk:  _______________________________ 

 

 

 

 

AGENDA ITEM TITLE:  POLC Officers Letter of Agreement    

 

BACKGROUND: 
MERS has contacted us regarding the language in the contracts that describe Defined Benefit calculation 

and contribution. The change is adding the word gross to define wages deducted from salary.  Even 

though we don’t have any union members in Defined Benefit the language must meet their legal 

department’s specifications. This paragraph will be removed from future contracts.      

 

FISCAL EFFECT: 
NA 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION: 
Letter of Agreement: Section 17 Retirement  

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Approve Letter of Agreement Between City of Gladstone and POLC Officers 

 

1100 Delta Avenue 

Gladstone, MI. 49837 

www.gladstonemi.org 

This form and any background material must be approved by the City Manager then delivered to the 

City Clerk by 4:00 PM the Tuesday prior to the Commission Meeting.   
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City of Gladstone, MI 

 

Staff Report 
 

Agenda Date: 07-08-2024  Eric Buckman, City Manager:  _________________________ 

Department: Elections   Department Head Name:  _____________________________  

Presenter:  Kim Berry   Kim Berry, City Clerk:  _______________________________ 

 

 

 

 

AGENDA ITEM TITLE: 
Authorize City Clerk to appoint Election Inspectors for the August 6, 2024 State Primary Election 

 

BACKGROUND: 

Election inspectors must be appointed for the August 6, 2024 State Primary Election for Precincts 1, 2 

Absent Voter Counting Boards, Receiving Board, Public Accuracy Testing and Early Voting 

Precinct. 

 
 

FISCAL EFFECT: 

 

Election workers payroll which is budgeted. 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION: 
 

None 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

 

Authorize City Clerk, Kim Berry to appoint the necessary election inspectors as needed for August 6, 

2024 State Primary Election for Precinct 1, 2, Absent Voter Counting Boards, Receiving Board, Public 

Accuracy Testing and Early Voting Precinct. 

 

1100 Delta Avenue 

Gladstone, MI. 49837 

www.gladstonemi.org 

This form and any background material must be approved by the City Manager then delivered to the 

City Clerk by 4:00 PM the Tuesday prior to the Commission Meeting.   
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